
268042-2024 Page 1/5

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 268042-2024 - Procedură concurențială

Macedonia de Nord – Lucrări de construcţii de căi ferate – Construction of new railway section 
from Kriva Palanka to the border with Republic of Bulgaria, as part of Corridor VIII
OJ S 88/2024 06/05/2024
Anunț de participare sau de concesionare - regim standard - Anunț de schimbare
Lucrări

1. Cumpărător

Cumpărător
Denumire oficială: Ministry of Finance, Central Financing and Contracting Department (CFCD)
E-mail: cfcd@finance.gov.mk
Forma juridică a achizitorului: Organism de drept public
Activitatea autorității contractante: Servicii publice generale

2. Procedură

Procedură
Titlu: Construction of new railway section from Kriva Palanka to the border with Republic of 
Bulgaria, as part of Corridor VIII
Descriere: The project consists in provision of detailed design, NoBo (Notified Body -an 
independent body,whose competences for performing a conformity assessment for one or 
more TSIs have been notified to the European Commission by a Member State) certification,
revision, obtaining construction permit, and construction of new railway section from Kriva 
Palanka to the border with the Republic of Bulgaria, under FIDIC Conditions of Contract, 
Yellow Book (1999). Detailed design and construction of a new railway section (section 3) 
consisting of 23.4 km of single-track line (total track length with sidings in the station and 
station/halt is approximately 27.5 km), with 60E1 rails, concrete sleepers and ballast (except 
long tunnels in which slab-track is envisaged) including but not limited to: 22 tunnels (about 9 
km, including one at the border crossing), 52 bridges/viaducts (about 5 km), railway station in 
Kriva Palanka, new station/halt in Zhidilovo.
Identificatorul procedurii: 1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3
Identificator intern: NEAR/SKP/2023/EA-OP/0158
Tip de procedură: Deschisă

Scop
Natura contractului: Lucrări
Clasificarea principală (cpv): 45234100 Lucrări de construcţii de căi ferate

Informații generale
Informații suplimentare: Place of opening: Ministry of Finance, Central Financing and 
Contracting Department (CFCD) 1000 Skopje Dame Gruev 12For any additional information, 
please refer to the document A5f "Additional information about the Contract Notice". In case of 
unavailability or disruptions in the functioning of the electronic means of communication 
provided in Section 5.1.11 in the last 5 calendar days before the time limit for receipt indicated 
in Section 5.1.12, the contracting authority reserves the right to extend this time limit and 
publish the extension at the Internet address provided in Section 5.1.11, without a preceding 
publication of a corrigendum to this notice. Economic operators interested in this procurement 
are invited to subscribe to the call for tenders at the address in Section 5.1.11 in order to get 
notified when new information or documents are published.

https://ted.europa.eu/ro/notice/-/detail/268042-2024
mailto:cfcd@finance.gov.mk


268042-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.6.

Temei juridic: 
Regulamentul (UE, Euratom) 2018/1046
LocalLaw - Procurement award procedure applying to European Union external actions 
financed from the general budget of the European Union and the European Development 
Fund (EDF)

Motive de excludere
Faliment: For the full list of exclusion grounds please consult the procurement documents.

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Titlu: Construction of new railway section from Kriva Palanka to the border with Republic of 
Bulgaria, as part of Corridor VIII
Descriere: The project consists in provision of detailed design, NoBo (Notified Body -an 
independent body,whose competences for performing a conformity assessment for one or 
more TSIs have been notified to the European Commission by a Member State) certification,
revision, obtaining construction permit, and construction of new railway section from Kriva 
Palanka to the border with the Republic of Bulgaria, under FIDIC Conditions of Contract, 
Yellow Book (1999). Detailed design and construction of a new railway section (section 3) 
consisting of 23.4 km of single-track line (total track length with sidings in the station and 
station/halt is approximately 27.5 km), with 60E1 rails, concrete sleepers and ballast (except 
long tunnels in which slab-track is envisaged) including but not limited to: 22 tunnels (about 9 
km, including one at the border crossing), 52 bridges/viaducts (about 5 km), railway station in 
Kriva Palanka, new station/halt in Zhidilovo.
Identificator intern: NEAR/SKP/2023/EA-OP/0158

Scop
Natura contractului: Lucrări
Clasificarea principală (cpv): 45234100 Lucrări de construcţii de căi ferate
Clasificare suplimentară (cpv): 71322000 
Servicii de proiectare tehnică pentru construcţia de lucrări publice
Opțiuni: 
Descrierea opțiunilor: provided they are in conformity with the basic project, new services or 
works consisting in the repetition of similar services or works, may be entrusted up to 3 % of 
the initial contract to the initial contractor by negotiated procedure without prior publication of a 
contract notice.

Locul de executare
Oriunde
Informații suplimentare: The contract will be performed in North Macedonia

Durata estimată
Durată: 1 826 Zile

Informații generale
Participare rezervată: Participarea nu este rezervată.
Proiect de achiziții publice finanțat integral sau parțial din fonduri UE
Achiziția face obiectul Acordului privind achizițiile publice (AAP): nu
Informații suplimentare: The procurement is funded by the following EU programme: 
PreAccession Countries / New Member States.



268042-2024 Page 3/5

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.12.

5.1.11.

5.1.10.

5.1.9. Criterii de selecție
Criteriu: 
Tip: Aptitudinea de exercitare a activității profesionale
Descriere: Please consult the procurement documents.

Criteriu: 
Tip: Capacitatea economică și financiară
Descriere: Please consult the procurement documents.

Criteriu: 
Tip: Capacitatea tehnică și profesională
Descriere: Please consult the procurement documents.

Criterii de atribuire
: Criteriu

: Tip Preț
Descriere: Please consult the procurement documents.

: Categorie a criteriului de atribuire greutate Ponderare (procentaj, valoare exactă)
Număr legat de criteriul de atribuire: 100

Documentele achiziției
Termenul-limită pentru solicitarea de informații suplimentare: 14/05/2024
Unde se găsesc documentele achiziției: https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities
/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?
#anchorDocuments
Canal de comunicare ad-hoc: 
Nume: Funding and Tenders Portal
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-
details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?#anchorDocuments

Condițiile achiziției publice
Condiții de depunere: 
Depunere electronică: Nu este permisă
Limbile în care pot fi depuse ofertele sau cererile de participare: engleză
Catalog electronic: Nu este permisă
Termenul-limită pentru primirea ofertelor: 04/06/2024 12:00:59 (UTC+2)
Termenul până la care oferta trebuie să rămână valabilă: 90 Zile
Informații privind deschiderea publică: 
Data deschiderii: 11/06/2024 11:00:00 (UTC+2)
Clauzele contractuale: 
Executarea contractului trebuie efectuată în cadrul unor programe de angajare protejată: Nu
Facturare electronică: Autorizată
Se va utiliza comanda electronică: nu
Se va utiliza plata electronică: da

Aspecte tehnice
Acord-cadru: Niciun acord-cadru
Informații despre sistemul dinamic de achiziții: Nu există un sistem dinamic de achiziție
Licitație electronică: nu

Informații suplimentare, mediere și căi de atac

https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/1b814702-f112-449c-af60-f944e4416ce3-CN?#anchorDocuments


268042-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Organizația responsabilă cu căile de atac: National court of North Macedonia
TED eSender: European Commission

8. Organizații

ORG-0001
Denumire oficială: Ministry of Finance, Central Financing and Contracting Department (CFCD)
Număr de înregistrare: Ministry of Finance, Central Financing and Contracting Department 
(CFCD)
Adresă poștală: Dame Gruev 12
Localitate: Skopje
Subdiviziunea țării (NUTS): Скопски (Skopski) (MK008)
Țara: Macedonia de Nord
E-mail: cfcd@finance.gov.mk
Telefon: +32 2 299 11 11
Adresa de internet: https://cfcd.finance.gov.mk
Rolurile acestei organizații: 
Cumpărător

ORG-0002
Denumire oficială: National court of North Macedonia
Număr de înregistrare: National court of North Macedonia
Adresă poștală: Dame Gruev 12
Localitate: Skopje
Subdiviziunea țării (NUTS): Скопски (Skopski) (MK008)
Țara: Macedonia de Nord
E-mail: cfcd@finance.gov.mk
Telefon: +32 2 299 11 11
Adresa de internet: https://cfcd.finance.gov.mk
Rolurile acestei organizații: 
Organizația responsabilă cu căile de atac

ORG-0003
Denumire oficială: European Commission
Număr de înregistrare: EUCOM
Adresă poștală: Mondrian (CDMA), Rue du Champ de Mars 21
Localitate: Brussels
Cod poștal: B-1050
Subdiviziunea țării (NUTS): Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale/Arr. Brussel-Hoofdstad (BE100)
Țara: Belgia
E-mail: cfcd@finance.gov.mk
Telefon: +32 2 299 11 11
Adresa de internet: https://commission.europa.eu/
Rolurile acestei organizații: 
TED eSender

10. Modificare

Versiunea anunțului anterior care urmează să fie modificată: 6f37853f-946e-4ba0-b594-
8d8a16a0d66a-01

mailto:cfcd@finance.gov.mk
https://cfcd.finance.gov.mk
mailto:cfcd@finance.gov.mk
https://cfcd.finance.gov.mk
mailto:cfcd@finance.gov.mk
https://commission.europa.eu


268042-2024 Page 5/5

Principalul motiv al modificării: Informații actualizate

Descriere: Extension deadline and opening date

Informații privind anunțul

Identificatorul/versiunea anunțului: d8cf4719-a56a-4dad-8963-3d841e2f004e  -  01
Tip de formular: Procedură concurențială
Tip de anunț: Anunț de participare sau de concesionare - regim standard
Subtipul anunțului: 16
Data notificării expedierii: 03/05/2024 11:14:57 (UTC+2)
Limbile în care acest anunț este disponibil oficial: engleză
Numărul de publicare al anunțului: 268042-2024
Numărul ediției JO S: 88/2024
Data publicării: 06/05/2024


